UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY Docket No. 50-322-OL-4 (Low Power -- Remand) [ASLBP No. 77-347-01D-0L] SERVED FEB 27 1985

ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD TO PRESIDE IN PROCEEDING

161

Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the <u>Federal Register</u>, 37 F.R. 28710 (1972) and Sections 2.105, 2.700, 2.702, 2.714, 2.714a, 2.717 and 2.721 of the Commission's Regulations, all as amended, a new Atomic Safety and Licensing Board is being established in the following proceeding to preside over the remand proceeding involving the October 29, 1984 initial decision issued by the previous Licensing Board* which granted Long Island Lighting Company's March 20, 1984 "Supplemental Motion for Low Power Operating License" (LBP-84-45, 20 NRC 1343). On February 21, 1985, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board remanded the case to the Licensing Board for further proceedings. ALAB-800, 21 NRC ____(February 21, 1985).

> LONG ISLAND LIGHTING COMPANY Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1 (Low Power -- Remand)

Construction Permit No. CPPR-95

8502280263 850222 PDR ADOCK 05000322 C PDR

1502

^{*}The members of the previous Licensing Board were Administrative Judges Marshall E. Miller, Glenn O. Bright and Elizabeth B. Johnson. Judge Miller plans to retire at the end of the month and will not be available to serve.

This Board is being established pursuant to a notice published by the Commission on March 18, 1976 in the <u>Federal Register</u> entitled, "Receipt of Application for Facility Operating License, Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report; Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating License; Opportunity for Hearing." 41 Fed. Reg. 11367-68 (1976).

The Board is comprised of the following Administrative Judges:

James L. Kelley, Chairman Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Glenn O. Bright Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

> Elizabeth B. Johnson Oak Ridge National Laboratory P.O. Box X, Building 3500 Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

Lazo Robert M. Lazo

Acting Chief Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel

Issued at Bethesda, Maryland, this 22 ndday of February, 1985.

¢.

1